Alan F. Beardon

The Geometry of
Discrete Groups

BREIVTT

Z W ¥ S )
www.wpcbj.com.cn

| Springer







Springer
R

R EEW
(RCEQRR)

3}

1 Jo Aljaw

sdno.x) 3)a19S

= W s\

?.

¥

N




Alan F. Beardon

The Geometry
of Discrete Groups

With 93 Illustrations

@ Springer



Alan F..Beardon

Unfiversity*ofiCambrilge

Department of Pure Mathematics
and Mathematical Statistics

16 Mill Lane
Cambridge CB2 1SB
England
Editorial Board
S. Axler F.W. Gehring K.A. Ribet
Mathematics Department Mathematics Department Department of
San Francisco State University East Hall Mathematics
San Francisco, CA 94132 University of Michigan University of California
USA Ann Arbor, MI 48109 at Berkeley
USA Berkeley, CA 94720
USA

Mathematics Subject Classifications (1991): 30-01, 30 CXX, 20F32, 30 FXX, 51 M10,
20 HXX

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
Beardon, Alan F.
The geometry of discrete groups.

(Graduate texts in mathematics; 91)

Includes bibliographical references and index.

1. Discrete groups, 2. Isometries (Mathematics)
3. Mébius transformations. 4. Geometry, Hyperbolic.
I. Title. II. Series.
QA171.B364 1983 512°.2 82-19268

© 1983 by Springer-Verlag New York Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be translated or reproduced in any form
without written permission from Springer-Verlag, 175 Fifth Avenue, New York,
New York 10010, U.S.A.

This reprint has been authorized by Springer-Verlag (Berlin/Heidelberg/New York) for sale in the
Mainland China only and not for export therefrom

ISBN 0-387-90788-2 Springer-Verlag New York Berlin Heidelberg
ISBN 3-540-90788-2 Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg New York SPIN 10743260



BB EMSGE (CIP) #ii8
BEEUEEJLfT = The Geometry of Discrete Groups:
B/ (3K) He/R% (Beardon, A. F. ) & . —RZER
A —dbE R E A AR A B LR A R L2011, 7
ISBN 978 —7 —5100 —3755 -9

1. 0%~

I.Ot- WM. OF#EE—x

@JUfTE—3x  N. 0158 2018
o [ B A< Bl 548 CIP B8 (2011 ) 45 139062 5

H #: The Geometry of Discrete Groups

1E& #. Alan F. Beardon

B iF Z HBRLA

BERE: =& ¥

H R &E: HARBHBRAFRILEAH

B Rl &F: =WmhEXEENSAERAHE

& 17 HARBHEBARAEARE(ACREAAE 137 5 100010)
BERAIE: 010 -64021602,010 - 64015659

HFEH:  kjb@ wpebj. com. en

Fi Z: 2473F

Ep . 15

M %k: 2011407 A

AL EiE: A5 :01 -2011 -2558

+H 2. 978 -7 -5100-3755-9/0 - 890 E . 45.00 3¢




Springer
New York
Berlin
Heidelberg
Barcelona
Hong Kong
London
Milan
Paris
Singapore
Tokyo

Graduate Texts in Mathematics 91

Editorial Board
S. Axler F.W. Gehring K.A. Ribet



Graduate Texts in Mathematics

W N

26
27
29
30
31

32

TAKEUTVZARING. Introduction to 33
Axiomatic Set Theory. 2nd ed.

OxTORY. Measure and Category. 2nd ed.
ScHAEFER. Topological Vector Spaces.
2nd ed.

35

HILTON/STAMMBACH. A Course in 36
Homological Algebra. 2nd ed.

MaAc LaNE. Categories for the Working 37
Mathematician. 2nd ed. 38

HUGHES/PIPER. Projective Planes.

SERRE, A Course in Arithmetic.
TAKEUTVZARING. Axiomatic Set Theory.
HuMPHREYS. Introduction to Lic Algebras
and Representation. Theory. 41

39

CoHEN. A Course in Simple Homotopy

CONWA.Y. Functions of One Complex 42
Variable I. 2nd ed.

BeaLs. Advanced Mathematical Analysis. 43

ANDERSON/FULLER. Rings and Categories

of Modules. 2nd ed. 44
GoLuBrTskY/GUILLEMIN. Stable Mappings 45
and Their Singularities. 46
BERBERIAN. Lectures in Functional 47
Analysis and Operator Theory.

WINTER. The Structure of Fields.
RosenBLATT. Random Processes. 2nd ed.
HALMOs. Measure Theory.

HarLmos. A Hilbert Space Problem Book.
2nd ed.

HusemoLLER. Fibre Bundles. 3rd ed. 51
HUMPHREYS. Linear Algebraic Groups.
BARNES/MACK. An Algebraic Introduction
to Mathematical Logic.

GREUB. Lincar Algebra. 4th ed.

HoLMES. Geometric Functional Analysis

52
53
54

and Its Applications. 55
HEWITT/STROMBERG. Real and Abstract

Analysis.

MANES. Algebraic Theories. = =56

KsrLey, General Topology. ) b
ZARISKY/SAMUEL. Commutative Algebra.
Vol.L o
ZARrISKI/SAMUEL. Commutative Algebra.
Vol.IL d

Jacosson. Lectures in Abstract Algebra I

57
58
59

Basic Concepts. 60
JAcoBSON. Lectures in Abstract Algebra II.
Linear Algebra. 61

JACOBSON. Lectures in Abstract Algebra
II1. Theory of Fields and Galois Theory.

HirscH. Differential Topology.

SpITZER. Principles of Random Walk.
2nd ed.

ALEXANDER/WERMER. Several Complex
Varisbles and Banach Algebras. 3rd ed.
KELLEY/NAMIOKA ¢t al. Linear
Topological Spaces.

Monk. Mathematical Logic.
GRAUERT/FRITZSCHE. Several Complex
Variables.

ARVESON. An Invitation to C*-Algebras.
KeMENY/SNELL/KNAPP, Denumerable
Markov Chains. 2nd ed.

APOSTOL. Modular Functions and Dirichlet
Series in Number Theory.

2nd ed.

SERRE. Linear Representations of Finite
Groups.

GiLLMAN/JERISON. Rings of Continuous
Functions.

KENDIG. Elementary Algebraic Geometry.
Logve. Probability Theory I 4th ed.
LotVE. Probability Theory II. 4th ed.
Moise. Geometric Topology in
Dimensions 2 and 3.

SACHS/Wu. General Relativity for
Mathematicians.

GRUENBERG/WEIR. Linear Geometry.
2nd ed.

EDWARDS. Fermat's Last Theorem.
KLINGENBERG. A Course in Differential
Geometry.

HARTSHORNE. Algebraic Geometry.
MANIN. A Course in Mathematical Logic.
GRAVER/WATKINS. Combinatorics with
Emphasis on the Theory of Graphs.
BROWN/PEARCY. Introduction to Operator
Theory I: Elements of Functional
Analysis.

MassEY. Algebraic Topology: An
Introduction.

CroweLL/Fox. Introduction to Knot
Theory.

KosLiTz. p-adic Numbers, p-adic
Analysis, and Zeta-Functions. 2nd ed.
LaNG. Cyclotomic Fields.

ARNOLD. Mathematical Methods in
Classical Mechanics. 2nd ed.
WHITEHEAD. Elements of Homotopy
Theory.

(continued after index)



To Toni






Preface

This text is intended to serve as an introduction to the geometry of the action
of discrete groups of Mobius transformations. The subject matter has now
been studied with changing points of emphasis for over a hundred years, the
most recent developments being connected with the theory of 3-manifolds:
see, for example, the papers of Poincaré [77] and Thurston [101]. About
1940, the now well-known (but virtually unobtainable) Fenchel-Nielsen
manuscript appeared. Sadly, the manuscript never appeared in print, and this
more modest text attempts to display at least some of the beautiful geo-
metrical ideas to be found in that manuscript, as well as some more recent
material.

The text has been written with the conviction that geometrical explana-
tions are essential for a full understanding of the material and that however
simple a matrix proof might seem, a geometric proof is almost certainly more
profitable. Further, wherever possible, results should be stated in a form that
is invariant under conjugation, thus making the intrinsic nature of the result
‘more apparent. Despite the fact that the subject matter is concerned with
groups of isometries of hyperbolic geometry, many publications rely on
Euclidean estimates and geometry. However, the recent developments have
again emphasized the need for hyperbolic geometry, and I have included a
comprehensive chapter on analytical (not axiomatic) hyperbolic geometry.
It is hoped that this chapter will serve as a “* dictionary " of formulae in plane
hyperbolic geometry and as such will be of interest and use in its own right.
Because of this, the format is different from the other chapters: here, there is
a larger number of shorter sections, each devoted to a particular result or
theme.

The text is intended to be of an introductory nature, and I make no
apologies for giving detailed (and sometimes elementary) proofs. Indeed,



viii Preface

many geometric errors occur in the literature and this is perhaps due, to
some extent, to an omission of the details. I have kept the prerequisites to a
minimum and, where it seems worthwhile, I have considered the same topic
from different points of view. In part, this is in recognition of the fact that
readers do not always read the pages sequentially. The list of references is
not comprehensive and I have not always given the original source of a
result. For ease of reference, Theorems, Definitions, etc., are numbered
collectively in each section (2.4.1, 2.4.2,...).

I owe much to many colleagues and friends with whom I have discussed
the subject matter over the years. Special mention should be made, however,
of P. J. Nicholls and P. Waterman who read an earlier version of the manu-
script, Professor F. W. Gehring who encouraged me to write the text and
conducted a series of seminars on parts of the manuscript, and the notes
and lectures of L. V. Ahlfors. The errors that remain are mine.

Cambridge, 1982 ALAN F. BEARDON



Contents

CHAPTER 1
Preliminary Material
1.1. Notation
1.2. Inequalities
1.3. Algebra
1.4. Topology
1.5. Topological Groups
1.6. Analysis
CHAPTER 2
Matrices
2.1. Non-singular Matrices
2.2. The Metric Structure
2.3. Discrete Groups
2.4. Quaternions
2.5. Unitary Matrices
CHAPTER 3
Mabius Transformations on R”
3.1. The Mobius Group on R”
3.2. Properties of Mobius Transformations
3.3. The Poincaré Extension
3.4. Self-mappings of the Unit Ball
3.5. The General Form of a Mobius Transformation
3.6. Distortion Theorems
3.7. The Topological Group Structure
3.8. Notes

A W W N e =

11
14
16
17

20
20
28
i3
36

42
45



CHAPTER 4

Complex M&bius Transformations
4.1. Representations by Quaternions
4.2. Representation by Matrices
4.3. Fixed Points and Conjugacy Classes
4.4. Cross Ratios
4.5. The Topology on .#

4.6. Notes

CHAPTER 5

Discontinuous Groups
5.1. The Elementary Groups
5.2. Groups with an Invariant Disc
5.3. Discontinuous Groups
5.4. Jgrgensen's Inequality
5.5. Notes

CHAPTER 6
Riemann Surfaces
6.1. Riemann Surfaces
6.2. Quotient Spaces

~ 6.3. Stable Sets

CHAPTER 7
Hyperbolic Geometry

Fundamental Concepts
7.1. The Hyperbolic Plane
7.2. The Hyperbolic Metric
7.3. The Geodesics
7.4. The Isometries
7.5. Convex Sets
7.6. Angles

Hyperbolic Trigonometry

7.7. Triangles

7.8. Notation

7.9. The Angle of Parallelism
7.10. Triangles with a Vertex at Infinity
7.11. Right-angled Triangles
7.12. The Sine and Cosine Rules
7.13. The Area of a Triangle
7.14. The Inscribed Circle
Polygons

7.15. The Area of a Polygon
7.16. Convex Polygons

7.17. Quadrilaterals

7.18. Pentagons

7.19. Hexagons

Contents

56
56

75
78
82

83
83
92
94
104
115

116
116
117
122

126

126
129
134
136
138
141

142
144
145
146
146
148
150
151

153
154
156
159
160



Contents

The Geometry of Geodesics

7.20.
7.21.
7.22.
7.23.
7.24.
7.25.
7.26.

The Distance of a Point from a Line

The Perpendicular Bisector of a Segment

The Common Orthogonal of Disjoint Geodesics
The Distance Between Disjoint Geodesics

The Angle Between Intersecting Geodesics

The Bisector of Two Geodesics

Transversals

Pencils of Geodesics

1.27.

7.28.
7.29.

7.30.

The General Theory of Pencils
Parabolic Pencils

Elliptic Pencils

Hyperbolic Pencils

The Geometry of Isometries

7.31.
7.32.
7.33.
7.34.
7.35.
7.36.
7.37.
7.38.
7.39.
7.40.

The Classification of Isometries
Parabolic Isometries

Elliptic Isometries

Hyperbolic Isometries

The Displacement Function

Isometric Circles

Canonical Regions

The Geometry of Products of Isometries
The Geometry of Commutators

Notes

CHAPTER 8
Fuchsian Groups

8.1. Fuchsian Groups
8.2. Purely Hyperbolic Groups
8.3. Groups Without Elliptic Elements
8.4. Criteria for Discreteness
8.5. The Nielsen Region
8.6. Notes
CHAPTER 9

Fundamental Domains

91
9.2,
9.3.
9.4.
9.5.
9.6.
9.7.
9.8.
9.9.

Fundamental Domains

Locally Finite Fundamental Domains

Convex Fundamental Polygons

The Dirichlet Polygon

Generalized Dirichlet Polygons

Fundamental Domains for Coset Decompositions
Side-Pairing Transformations

Poincaré’s Theorem

Notes

X1

162
164
165
166
166
166
167

168
169
170
170

171
172
172
173
174
176
177
179
184
187

188
188
190
198
200
202
203

204
204
206
217
226
234
238
240
242
252



Xii

CHAPTER 10

Finitely Generated Groups

10.1. Finite Sided Fundamental Polygons

10.2. Points of Approximation

10.3. Conjugacy Classes

10.4. The Signature of a Fuchsian Group

10.5. The Number of Sides of a Fundamental Polygon
10.6. Triangle Groups

10.7. Notes

CHAPTER 11

Universal Constraints on Fuchsian Groups

11.1. Uniformity of Discreteness

11.2.  Universal Inequalities for Cycles of Vertices
11.3. Hecke Groups

11.4. Trace Inequalities

11.5. Three Elliptic Elements of Order Two

11.6. Universal Bounds on the Displacement Function
11.7. Canonical Regions and Quotient Surfaces

11.8. Notes

References

Index

Contents

253
253
258
263
268
274
276
286

287
287
288
293
295
301
308
324
327

329

335



CHAPTER 1
Preliminary Material

§1.1. Notation

We use the following notation. First, Z, Q, R and C denote the integers, the
rationals, the real and complex numbers respectively: H denotes the set of
quaternions (Section 2.4).

As usual, R" denotes Euclidean n-space, a typical point in this being
x = (X3,..., X,) with

[x] = (2 4 o 4 XD,

Note that if y > 0, then y'/? denotes the positive square root of y. The
standard basis of R" is e,,...,e, where, for example, e, = (1,0,...,0).
Certain subsets of R" warrant special mention, namely

B"= {xeR":|x| < 1},
H" = {xeR": x, > 0},
and
§"'={xeR"|x| = 1}.

In the case of C (identified with R?) we shall use A and @A for the unit
disc and unit circle respectively.

The notation x — x?* (for example) denotes the function mapping x to x*:
the domain will be clear from the context. Functions (maps or transforma-
tions) act on the left: for brevity, the image f(x) is often written as fx (omitting
brackets). The composition of functions is written as fg: this is the map

x — f(g(x)).



