Graduate Texts in Mathematics

Alan F. Beardon

The Geometry of Discrete Groups

离散群几何

1SBN 978-7-5100-3755-9

ISBN 978-7-5100-3755-9/O·890 定价:45.00元

上架建议: 数学/影印版

GTM

2 \$ (1)

Alan F. Beardon

The Geometry of Discrete Groups

With 93 Illustrations



Alan F. Beardon
University of Cambridge
Department of Pure Mathematics
and Mathematical Statistics
16 Mill Lane
Cambridge CB2 1SB
England

Editorial Board

S. Axler Mathematics Department San Francisco State University San Francisco, CA 94132 USA F.W. Gehring Mathematics Department East Hall University of Michigan Ann Arbor, MI 48109 USA K.A. Ribet
Department of
Mathematics
University of California
at Berkeley
Berkeley, CA 94720
USA

Mathematics Subject Classifications (1991): 30-01, 30 CXX, 20F32, 30 FXX, 51 M10, 20 HXX

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data Beardon, Alan F.

The geometry of discrete groups.

(Graduate texts in mathematics; 91)

Includes bibliographical references and index.

Discrete groups.
 Isometries (Mathematics)
 Möbius transformations.
 Geometry, Hyperbolic.

I. Title. II. Series.

OA171.B364 1983

512'.2

82-19268

© 1983 by Springer-Verlag New York Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be translated or reproduced in any form without written permission from Springer-Verlag, 175 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10010, U.S.A.

This reprint has been authorized by Springer-Verlag (Berlin/Heidelberg/New York) for sale in the Mainland China only and not for export therefrom.

ISBN 0-387-90788-2 Springer-Verlag New York Berlin Heidelberg
ISBN 3-540-90788-2 Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg New York SPIN 10743260

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

离散群几何 = The Geometry of Discrete Groups: 英文/(英)比尔登(Beardon, A. F.)著.一影印本.一北京:世界图书出版公司北京公司,2011.7 ISBN 978-7-5100-3755-9

I. ①离··· Ⅱ. ①比··· Ⅲ. ①离散数学—英文 ②几何学—英文 Ⅳ. ①0158 ②018

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2011)第 139062 号

名: The Geometry of Discrete Groups

作者: Alan F. Beardon 中译名: 离散群几何 责任编辑: 高蓉 刘慧

书

出版者: 世界图书出版公司北京公司 印刷者: 三河市国英印务有限公司

发 行: 世界图书出版公司北京公司(北京朝内大街137号 100010)

联系电话: 010-64021602,010-64015659

电子信箱: kjb@ wpcbj. com. cn

开 本: 24 开

印 张: 15

版 次: 2011年07月

版权登记: 图字:01-2011-2558

书 号: 978-7-5100-3755-9/0・890 定 价: 45.00元

Graduate Texts in Mathematics 91

Editorial Board S. Axler F.W. Gehring K.A. Ribet

Springer

New York
Berlin
Heidelberg
Barcelona
Hong Kong
London
Milan
Paris
Singapore
Tokyo

Graduate Texts in Mathematics

- TAKEUTI/ZARING. Introduction to Axiomatic Set Theory. 2nd ed.
- 2 OXTOBY. Measure and Category. 2nd ed.
- SCHAEFER. Topological Vector Spaces.
 2nd ed.
- 4 HILTON/STAMMBACH. A Course in Homological Algebra. 2nd ed.
- 5 MAC LANE. Categories for the Working Mathematician. 2nd ed.
- 6 HUGHES/PIPER. Projective Planes.
- 7 SERRE. A Course in Arithmetic.
- 8 Takeuti/Zaring. Axiomatic Set Theory.
- 9 HUMPHREYS. Introduction to Lie Algebras and Representation Theory.
- 10 COHEN. A Course in Simple Homotopy Theory.
- CONWAY. Functions of One Complex Variable I. 2nd ed.
- 12 BEALS. Advanced Mathematical Analysis.
- 13 ANDERSON/FULLER. Rings and Categories of Modules. 2nd ed.
- 14 GOLUBITSKY/GUILLEMIN. Stable Mappings and Their Singularities.
- 15 Berberian. Lectures in Functional Analysis and Operator Theory.
- 16 WINTER. The Structure of Fields.
- 17 ROSENBLATT, Random Processes, 2nd ed.
- 18 HALMOS. Measure Theory.
- 19 HALMOS, A Hilbert Space Problem Book. 2nd ed.
- 20 HUSEMOLLER. Fibre Bundles. 3rd ed.
- 21 HUMPHREYS. Linear Algebraic Groups.
- 22 BARNES/MACK. An Algebraic Introduction to Mathematical Logic.
- 23 GREUB. Linear Algebra. 4th ed.
- 24 HOLMES. Geometric Functional Analysis and Its Applications.
- 25 Hewitt/Stromberg. Real and Abstract Analysis.
- 26 Manes. Algebraic Theories.
- 27 Kelley, General Topology.
- 28 Zariski/Samuel. Commutative Algebra. Vol I
- ZARISKI/SAMUEL. Commutative Algebra. Vol.II.
- 30 JACOBSON. Lectures in Abstract Algebra I. Basic Concepts.
- JACOBSON. Lectures in Abstract Algebra II. Linear Algebra.
- 32 JACOBSON. Lectures in Abstract Algebra III. Theory of Fields and Galois Theory.

- 33 Hirsch. Differential Topology.
- 34 SPITZER. Principles of Random Walk. 2nd ed.
- 35 ALEXANDER/WERMER. Several Complex Variables and Banach Algebras. 3rd ed.
- 36 Kelley/Namioka et al. Linear Topological Spaces.
- 37 MONK. Mathematical Logic.
- 38 GRAUERT/FRITZSCHE. Several Complex Variables.
- 39 ARVESON. An Invitation to C*-Algebras.
- 40 KEMENY/SNELL/KNAPP. Denumerable Markov Chains, 2nd ed.
- 41 APOSTOL. Modular Functions and Dirichlet Series in Number Theory. 2nd ed.
- 42 SERRE. Linear Representations of Finite Groups.
- 43 GILLMAN/JERISON. Rings of Continuous Functions.
- 44 KENDIG. Elementary Algebraic Geometry.
- 45 LOÈVE. Probability Theory I. 4th ed.
- 46 Loève. Probability Theory II. 4th ed.
- 47 Motse. Geometric Topology in Dimensions 2 and 3.
- 48 SACHS/WU. General Relativity for Mathematicians.
- 49 GRUENBERG/WEIR. Linear Geometry. 2nd ed.
- 50 EDWARDS, Fermat's Last Theorem.
- 51 KLINGENBERG. A Course in Differential Geometry.
- 52 HARTSHORNE. Algebraic Geometry.
- 53 Manin. A Course in Mathematical Logic.
- 54 GRAVER/WATKINS. Combinatorics with Emphasis on the Theory of Graphs.
- 55 BROWN/PEARCY. Introduction to Operator Theory I: Elements of Functional Analysis.
- 56 Massey, Algebraic Topology: An Introduction.
 - 57 CROWELL/Fox. Introduction to Knot Theory.
 - 58 KOBLITZ. p-adic Numbers, p-adic Analysis, and Zeta-Functions. 2nd ed.
 - 59 Lang. Cyclotomic Fields.
 - 60 ARNOLD. Mathematical Methods in Classical Mechanics. 2nd ed.
 - 61 WHITEHEAD. Elements of Homotopy Theory.

(continued after index)

To Toni



Preface

This text is intended to serve as an introduction to the geometry of the action of discrete groups of Möbius transformations. The subject matter has now been studied with changing points of emphasis for over a hundred years, the most recent developments being connected with the theory of 3-manifolds: see, for example, the papers of Poincaré [77] and Thurston [101]. About 1940, the now well-known (but virtually unobtainable) Fenchel-Nielsen manuscript appeared. Sadly, the manuscript never appeared in print, and this more modest text attempts to display at least some of the beautiful geometrical ideas to be found in that manuscript, as well as some more recent material.

The text has been written with the conviction that geometrical explanations are essential for a full understanding of the material and that however simple a matrix proof might seem, a geometric proof is almost certainly more profitable. Further, wherever possible, results should be stated in a form that is invariant under conjugation, thus making the intrinsic nature of the result more apparent. Despite the fact that the subject matter is concerned with groups of isometries of hyperbolic geometry, many publications rely on Euclidean estimates and geometry. However, the recent developments have again emphasized the need for hyperbolic geometry, and I have included a comprehensive chapter on analytical (not axiomatic) hyperbolic geometry. It is hoped that this chapter will serve as a "dictionary" of formulae in plane hyperbolic geometry and as such will be of interest and use in its own right. Because of this, the format is different from the other chapters: here, there is a larger number of shorter sections, each devoted to a particular result or theme.

The text is intended to be of an introductory nature, and I make no apologies for giving detailed (and sometimes elementary) proofs. Indeed,

viii Preface

many geometric errors occur in the literature and this is perhaps due, to some extent, to an omission of the details. I have kept the prerequisites to a minimum and, where it seems worthwhile, I have considered the same topic from different points of view. In part, this is in recognition of the fact that readers do not always read the pages sequentially. The list of references is not comprehensive and I have not always given the original source of a result. For ease of reference, Theorems, Definitions, etc., are numbered collectively in each section (2.4.1, 2.4.2, ...).

I owe much to many colleagues and friends with whom I have discussed the subject matter over the years. Special mention should be made, however, of P. J. Nicholls and P. Waterman who read an earlier version of the manuscript, Professor F. W. Gehring who encouraged me to write the text and conducted a series of seminars on parts of the manuscript, and the notes and lectures of L. V. Ahlfors. The errors that remain are mine.

Cambridge, 1982

ALAN F. BEARDON

Contents

CHAP	TER 1		
Prelin	ninary Material		1
1.1.	Notation		1
1.2.	Inequalities		2
1.3.	Algebra		3
1.4.	Topology		3
1.5.	Topological Groups		5
1.6.	Analysis		6
CHAP	TER 2		
Matri	ces		9
2.1.	Non-singular Matrices		9
2.2.	The Metric Structure		11
2.3.	Discrete Groups		14
2.4.	Quaternions		16
2.5.	Unitary Matrices		17
CHAP	TER 3		
Möbi	us Transformations on R ⁿ		20
	The Möbius Group on R"		20
	Properties of Möbius Transformations		28
	The Poincaré Extension		33
3.4.	Self-mappings of the Unit Ball		36
3.5.	The General Form of a Möbius Transformation		40
3.6.	Distortion Theorems		42
3.7.	The Topological Group Structure		45
3.8.	Notes		54

CHAI	TER 4		
Com	plex Möbius Transformations		56
	Representations by Quaternions		56
	Representation by Matrices		60
	Fixed Points and Conjugacy Classes		64
	Cross Ratios		75
4.5.	The Topology on M		78
	Notes		82
CHAI	PTER 5		
Disco	ontinuous Groups		83
	The Elementary Groups		83
	Groups with an Invariant Disc		92
	Discontinuous Groups		94
	Jørgensen's Inequality		104
	Notes		115
CHAI	PTER 6		
	ann Surfaces		116
	Riemann Surfaces		116
	Quotient Spaces		117
6.3.			122
CHAI	PTER 7		
	erbolic Geometry		126
Funda	mental Concepts		
	The Hyperbolic Plane		126
7.2.			129
	The Geodesics		134
	The Isometries		136
	Convex Sets		138
	Angles		141
Нуре	rbolic Trigonometry		
7.7.	Triangles		142
7.8.	Notation		144
7.9.	The Angle of Parallelism		145
7.10	Triangles with a Vertex at Infinity		146
7.11	Right-angled Triangles		146
7.12	The Sine and Cosine Rules		148
7.13	The Area of a Triangle		150
7.14	The Inscribed Circle		151
Polyg			
	The Area of a Polygon		153
	Convex Polygons		154
	Quadrilaterals		156
	Pentagons		159
7.19.	Hexagons		160

Contents	X1

The Geometry of Geodesics	
7.20. The Distance of a Point from a Line	162
7.21. The Perpendicular Bisector of a Segment	164
7.22. The Common Orthogonal of Disjoint Geodesics	165
7.23. The Distance Between Disjoint Geodesics	166
7.24. The Angle Between Intersecting Geodesics	166
7.25. The Bisector of Two Geodesics	166
7.26. Transversals	167
Pencils of Geodesics	
7.27. The General Theory of Pencils	168
7.28. Parabolic Pencils	169
7.29. Elliptic Pencils	170
7.30. Hyperbolic Pencils	170
The Geometry of Isometries	
7.31. The Classification of Isometries	171
7.32. Parabolic Isometries	172
7.33. Elliptic Isometries	172
7.34. Hyperbolic Isometries	173
7.35. The Displacement Function	174
7.36. Isometric Circles	176
7.37. Canonical Regions	177
7.38. The Geometry of Products of Isometries	179
7.39. The Geometry of Commutators	184
7.40. Notes	187
CHAPTER 8	100
Fuchsian Groups	188
8.1. Fuchsian Groups	188 190
8.2. Purely Hyperbolic Groups	198
8.3. Groups Without Elliptic Elements	200
8.4. Criteria for Discreteness	202
8.5. The Nielsen Region	203
8.6. Notes	.203
CHAPTER 9	
Fundamental Domains	204
9.1. Fundamental Domains	204
9.2. Locally Finite Fundamental Domains	206
9.3. Convex Fundamental Polygons	217
9.4. The Dirichlet Polygon	226
9.5. Generalized Dirichlet Polygons	234
9.6. Fundamental Domains for Coset Decompositions	238
9.7. Side-Pairing Transformations	240
9.8. Poincaré's Theorem	242
9.9. Notes	252

	•		2			

CHA	PTER 10	
Finit	ely Generated Groups	253
10.1.	Finite Sided Fundamental Polygons	253
10.2.	Points of Approximation	258
10.3.	Conjugacy Classes	263
	The Signature of a Fuchsian Group	268
	The Number of Sides of a Fundamental Polygon	274
10.6.		276
10.7.	Notes	286
CHA	PTER 11	
Univ	ersal Constraints on Fuchsian Groups	287
11.1.	Uniformity of Discreteness	287
11.2.	Universal Inequalities for Cycles of Vertices	288
11.3.	Hecke Groups	293
11.4.	Trace Inequalities	295
	Three Elliptic Elements of Order Two	301
11.6.	Universal Bounds on the Displacement Function	308
11.7.	Canonical Regions and Quotient Surfaces	324
11.8.	Notes	327
Refe	rences	329
Inde	x	335

CHAPTER 1

Preliminary Material

§1.1. Notation

We use the following notation. First, \mathbb{Z} , \mathbb{Q} , \mathbb{R} and \mathbb{C} denote the integers, the rationals, the real and complex numbers respectively: \mathbb{H} denotes the set of quaternions (Section 2.4).

As usual, \mathbb{R}^n denotes Euclidean *n*-space, a typical point in this being $x = (x_1, \dots, x_n)$ with

$$|x| = (x_1^2 + \dots + x_n^2)^{1/2}.$$

Note that if y > 0, then $y^{1/2}$ denotes the positive square root of y. The standard basis of \mathbb{R}^n is e_1, \ldots, e_n where, for example, $e_1 = (1, 0, \ldots, 0)$. Certain subsets of \mathbb{R}^n warrant special mention, namely

$$B^{n} = \{x \in \mathbb{R}^{n} : |x| < 1\},\$$

$$H^{n} = \{x \in \mathbb{R}^{n} : x_{n} > 0\},\$$

and

$$S^{n-1} = \{ x \in \mathbb{R}^n \colon |x| = 1 \}.$$

In the case of \mathbb{C} (identified with \mathbb{R}^2) we shall use Δ and $\partial \Delta$ for the unit disc and unit circle respectively.

The notation $x \mapsto x^2$ (for example) denotes the function mapping x to x^2 : the domain will be clear from the context. Functions (maps or transformations) act on the *left*: for brevity, the image f(x) is often written as fx (omitting brackets). The composition of functions is written as fx: this is the map f(x):

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com